FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CONTACT
CONIC SYSTEMS INC.
11 REBEL LANE, PORT JERVIS, NY 12771
TEL: (845) 856-4313    FAX (845) 858-2824
Copyright © 2006, Conic Systems Inc.
DATA SHEET
FOR

alphanumeric option identifier in place of the suffix letters
indicated in the table above.
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM:
Option identifier suffix groups
Model series identifier
B3031-AAA-BBB-CCC-DE
SUFFIX DESCRIPTION
AAA Minimum power supply voltage
BBB Maximum input signal voltage
CCC Maximum output current to valve coil
D Pulse width modulated switching frequency
E Factory installed option identifier
PART NUMBER SUFFIX GROUP EXPLANATION
ORDERING INFORMATION:
Refer to the B3031 model series selection sheet for a
complete listing of the currently available models.
SPECIFICATIONS:
POWER SUPPLY REQUIREMENTS:   + 10 VDC minimum with suffix AAA = 100
The maximum power supply voltage is + 30 volts DC. The positive supply must deliver a minimum of 15 ma. plus
the output valve coil current requirement. The power supply compliance voltage must be capable of maximum
current.
EXTERNAL COMMAND SIGNAL: + 5 volts dc with suffix BBB = 050 + 10 volts dc with suffix BBB = 100
 + 12 volts dc with suffix BBB = 120 + 24 volts dc with suffix BBB = 240
INPUT IMPEDANCE: 9.5K ohms with suffix BBB = 050 19K ohms with suffix BBB = 100
 23K ohms with suffix BBB = 120 48K ohms with suffix BBB = 240
RATED OUTPUT CURRENT: + 250 ma. with suffix CCC = 251  + 500 ma. with suffix CCC = 501
+ 1000 ma. with suffix CCC = 102 + 1500 ma. with suffix CCC = 152 + 2000 ma. with suffix CCC = 202
The absolute output current must not exceed 8 amps under any operating condition.
OUTPUT CURRENT LIMIT: The exact current limit value is dependant upon the valve coil inductance
and the switching frequency. In general, the current limit will be
approximately 150% of the rated output current as defined by suffix CCC.
PWM SWITCHING FREQUENCY: 100 Hz. with suffix D = 1 200 Hz. with suffix D = 0
400 Hz. with suffix D = 2 1000 Hz. with suffix D = 3 2200 Hz. with suffix D = 4
The pulse width modulated (PWM) switching frequency tolerance is plus and minus 20% of the value shown.
MINIMUM CURRENT ADJUSTMENT RANGE: 0% to 40% of the rated output current.
MAXIMUM CURRENT ADJUSTMENT RANGE:  75% to 110% of the rated output current.
STABILITY AND DRIFT: Better than 2% of maximum after warmup and power supply change  < 10%.
CONSTRUCTION: DIN 43650, Form A female plug. Black plastic body with clear plastic cover.
Gasketed cover, waterproof cable clamp and base plate. Sealed against dirt
and hose down conditions. Vibration proof via locking center screw.
OPERATING TEMPERATURE RANGE:  - 20 degrees C to + 55 degrees C.
Extended temperature range operation is available, contact Datatran’s Sales Department for availability and price.
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS:
1.34 (34)
1.
50
 (3
8)
.2
2
(5
.5
)
Dimensions in brackets are millimeters.
Cable clamp
Hold down screw, M3 thread
3.42 (87)
2.44 (62)
Cable for external
connections
Mates with DIN 43650, Form A,
2 or 3 prong, male plug,
DS3031 Issued 7/10/2006, replaces 5/21/2002
The flat gasket should be installed over the male pins on the solenoid. The valve driver should be plugged in and held in